

Case No. 22-1534

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, et al,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA, MI,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STAY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, PLC

Joseph M. Infante (P68719)

Stephen M. Ragatzki (P81952)

Christopher Gartman (P86386)

99 Monroe Avenue, Suite 1200

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Tel: (616) 776-6333

infante@millercanfield.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Wineries prevailed at summary judgment	1
B. The Township filed a series of post summary judgment motions	3
C. The District Court denied the Township’s motion for stay	3
D. The District Court denied the Township’s motion to alter or amend judgment on the same arguments the Township makes here and refused to certify questions for appeal.....	5
E. The District Court issued an injunction	8
F. The Township seeks a stay in the Sixth Circuit.....	8
III. ANALYSIS.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. Peninsula Township is unlikely to prevail on the merits	9
1. The Township did not prove laches and laches does not apply to continuing constitutional violations.....	10
2. State law preemption claims	13
3. Dormant commerce clause claims	14
4. Commercial speech claims	17
5. Weddings	18
C. Peninsula Township is not irreparably harmed when it is enjoined from enforcing unconstitutional ordinances	18
D. The Wineries are harmed by continued enforcement of unconstitutional ordinances	20
E. The public is harmed by unconstitutional ordinances.....	21
F. If a stay does enter, the Township should be required to post a bond	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3570 E. Foothill Blvd., Inc. v. City of Pasadena,</i> 912 F. Supp. 1268 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	12
<i>Bongo Productions, LLC v. Lawrence,</i> 548 F. Supp. 3d 666 (M.D. Tenn. 2021.).....	18, 19
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman,</i> 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	15
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston, N.Y.,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	15
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 17
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.,</i> 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	15
<i>Doe #11 v. Lee,</i> -- F.Supp.3d --, 2022 WL 2181800 (M.D. Tenn. June 16, 2022).....	19
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall,</i> 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	12
<i>Est. of Barnwell v. Grigsby,</i> 801 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu,</i> 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	15
<i>Foster v. Barilow,</i> 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993)	16

George S. Hofmeister Family Tr. v. Trans Indus. of Indiana, Inc.,
2007 WL 128932 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 12, 2007) . (Ex. 1.)9

Grant v. Gahanna-Jefferson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
850 F. App’x 431 (6th Cir. 2021)10, 17

Graveline v. Johnson,
2018 WL 4184577 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2018)19

Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, Village of Islands,
486 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fl. 2007)20

Kellogg Co. v. Exxon Corp.,
209 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2000)11

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)9

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)20, 21

Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)11, 12

Lewis v. United Joint Venture,
2009 WL 1654600 (W.D. Mich. June 10, 2009)21, 22

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....4, 18

Michigan Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)9

Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)4, 10, 11

Northville Area Non-Profit Hous. Corp. v. City of Walled Lake,
204 N.W.2d 274 (Mich. App. 1972)13

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)20

of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)21

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)6, 15

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)21

Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, and Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron,
2022 WL 1698085 (W.D. Ky. May 26, 2022).....19

S. Glazer’s Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Harrington,
2022 WL 912032 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2022)12

Thatcher Enterprises v. Cache Cnty. Corp.,
902 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1990)13

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020). (R. 207, Page ID # 7798.)18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. McReynolds,
865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)20

United States v. Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....12

Varner v. National Super Markets, Inc.,
94 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 1996)11, 12

Virginian R. Co. v. United States,
272 U.S. 658 (1926).....9

Statutes

MCL 436.154714

MCL 436.1916(11)14

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(E).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 58.....8
